

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 16-cv-2113 (JDB)
Hon. John D. Bates

**AARP'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AARP'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The EEOC Has Still Failed to Show That Its 2016 Rules Reasonably Construe the Civil Rights Laws’ “Voluntary” Requirements.	1
A. The EEOC cannot demonstrate that its redefinition of “voluntary” under the ADA gives the term a contextually plausible meaning.....	1
B. The inconsistency between the ADA and GINA Rules’ definitions of “voluntary” remains unexplained and demonstrates that the agency’s interpretation is unreasonable.....	5
II. The EEOC’s Purported Explanations for its 2016 Rules Are Irrational, Inaccurate, and Insufficient.....	7
A. The EEOC’s decision to make the ADA and GINA’s wellness provisions appear harmonious with HIPAA’s is unjustified and ineffective	7
B. The EEOC’s policy considerations are not permitted by the statutes that the agency is charged with interpreting and enforcing	13
III. The EEOC’s Semantic Arguments Ignore Common Sense and the Administrative Record.....	15
A. The EEOC’s justifications for the 2016 GINA Rule’s spousal information carve-out are nonsensical and insufficient	15
B. The EEOC’s conclusory explanation for its bright-line 30% Rule is not grounded in the administrative record	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) 2

Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 20, 21

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co., v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006) 22

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC,
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 4

Emily’s List v. FEC,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 5

Haszard v. Am Med. Response NW, Inc.,
237 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Ore. 2001) 21

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 2

Maynor v. Dow Chem. Co.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 3

Michigan Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh,
868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 14

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 2

United Dist. Cos. v. FERC,
88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

United States ex rel. Griffith v. Conn,
No. 11-157-ART, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22668
(E.D. Ky. Feb. 24, 2015) 3

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 2, 6

Statutes

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 ("GINA"), Pub. L.
 No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881
 42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-4(a) 15

Administrative Regulations and Guidance

29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(d)(3) 5
 29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(iii) 17
 2001 HIPAA Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM), 66 Fed.
 Reg. 1421 (Jan. 8, 2001) 10
EEOC Compliance Manual, Early Retirement Incentives, Voluntariness,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/benefits.html#B> 22
*EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical
 Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities
 Act (ADA)*, EEOC Notice No. 915.002, Question 22 (July 27, 2000),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html> ("2000
 ADA Guidance") 5

Legislative History

GINA Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 110-48 (2007) 14
 ACA House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009) 9
 ACA Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) 9
